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THIS IS A NEW PROJECT REFERRAL 

DATE:  11/15/2018 

TO: 2nd District Legislative Assistant, Agricultural Commissioner, Air Pollution 

Control Board, Assessor, Building Division, City of San Luis Obispo, Cal 

Fire/County Fire, Environmental Health, Public Works, Sheriff, CA Fish and 

Wildlife, RWQCB, US Fish and Wildlife, Los Osos Community Advisory Council, 

AB52 

FROM:  Cassidy McSurdy (cmcsurdy@co.slo.ca.us or 805-788-2959) 

PROJECT NUMBER & NAME:  DRC2018-00192 Alexander_May 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Proposed Minor Use permit for 3 acres outdoor cannabis 

cultivation with 16,000 sq/ft hoophouse structures for drying/curing, and in a second phase 

22,000 sq/ft indoor cannabis cultivation at 6860 Los Osos Valley Rd. San Luis Obispo, CA. 

APN(s): 067-061-055 
 

Return this letter with your comments attached no later than 14 days from receipt of this referral. 

CACs please respond within 60 days. Thank you. 

 

PART I:  IS THE ATTACHED INFORMATION ADEQUATE TO COMPLETE YOUR REVIEW? 

❑ YES (Please go on to PART II.) 

❑ NO (Call me ASAP to discuss what else you need.  We have only 10 days in which 

we must obtain comments from outside agencies.) 

 

PART II:  ARE THERE SIGNIFICANT CONCERNS, PROBLEMS OR IMPACTS IN YOUR AREA   

 OF REVIEW? 

❑ YES (Please describe impacts, along with recommended mitigation measures to 

 reduce the impacts to less-than-significant levels, and attach to this letter.) 

❑ NO (Please go on to PART III.) 

 

PART III:  INDICATE YOUR RECOMMENDATION FOR FINAL ACTION. 

Please attach any conditions of approval you recommend to be incorporated into the 

project's approval, or state reasons for recommending denial. 

 

IF YOU HAVE "NO COMMENT," PLEASE SO INDICATE, OR CALL.  

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_________________  __________________________ ____________________ _________________ 

Date   Name      Phone 
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HELIOS DAYSPRING 
SUPPLEMENTAL DEVELOPMENT STATEMENT  

CANNABIS USE PERMIT 
6860 LOS OSOS VALLEY ROAD, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93405 

APN (067-061-055) 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

 
Parcel Size:     175.8  Acres 
APN:     APN (067-061-055) 
Address:   6860 Los Osos Valley Rd, San Luis Obispo, CA    
Land Use Designation:  AG 
Williamson Act:  No 
Water:   On-Site Well  
Existing Uses: Cattle Grazing  
Access:    Los Osos Valley Road 
 
The subject property consists of one parcel totaling 175.8 acres, located at 6860 
Los Osos Valley Road (LOVR) in San Luis Obispo (APN 067-061-055), in the San Luis 
Obispo Sub Planning Area and zoned Agriculture. Existing uses on the site include 
cattle grazing and open space. 
 
Proposed Project 
 
A request by Helios Dayspring for a Use Permit to authorize: (Phase I) the outdoor 
cultivation of cannabis, totaling 128,000 sq. ft. (under 3 acres) of canopy and 16,000 
sq. ft. of hoophouses for drying/curing, and (Phase II) the construction of a new 
greenhouse on an existing graded area of the parcel for under 22,000 sq. ft. mixed-
light canopy. The property is utilizing registration CCM2016-00386 (James 
Alexander). Supporting cultivation operations will include drying, curing, and 
preparation of product for off-site testing and entry into the commercial 
marketplace.  The proposed project is located on the northern parcel of 6860 LOVR, 
APN 067-061-055, San Luis Obispo, CA 93405, approximately 6 miles west of 
downtown San Luis Obispo. 
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Table 1: Project Scope Summary 
Phase Type Use Size Count Total SF Canopy SF 

I 
(N) Hoop House Flowering 100’ x 24’ 80 192,000 128,000  

(2.93 acres) 
(N) Hoop House Drying 100’ x 24’ 10 24,000 16,000 

TOTAL Hoop House  216,000 144,000 
II (N) Greenhouse Nursery 115’ x 210’ 1 24,150 21,850 

TOTAL Greenhouse 24,150 21,850 
 

Figure 1: Vicinity Map 

 
 
The Project site is approximately 178 acres in size, and is accessed through a 
contiguously owned approximately 89-acre parcel that fronts LOVR (APN 067-061-
056).  Both properties will be utilized by the property owner for cannabis 
operations, with a separate use permit application (DRC2018-00191) for APN 067-
061-056.  The property owner also owns and is proposing cannabis operations 
(DRC2018-00180) on the parcel to the east, 7510 LOVR (APN 067-061-049).  The 
area is sparsely developed with very low densities and larger parcel sizes (40+) 
acres. The area’s topography is relatively hilly with 28 acres of the site being 
between 0-10% slope, 18 acres in the site being between 10-20% slope, 106 acres 
in the site being between 20-30% slope, and 29.8 acres in the site being over 30% 
slope. The average slope within the site is 27%.   The proposed project on this parcel 
is located along the southeastern parcel edge. 
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Cultivation 
Phase I of this project consists of outdoor cultivation within 80 hoop houses for 
under 3 acres of flowering cannabis canopy located on the southeast corner of the 
parcel. An additional 10 hoop houses will be utilized for drying/curing. Phase II of 
this project consists of 24,150 SF greenhouse for indoor cultivation (21,850 SF 
flowering indoor canopy), to be located on an area of the parcel previously graded 
for a house that was not constructed. Secure fencing will be placed around the 
perimeter of all cannabis use areas.  Existing wells will be utilized to irrigate the 
cannabis cultivation, with four existing and five new 10,000 gallon water tanks to 
serve the operation.   Shared use facilities will be utilized for this project located on 
parcel 067-061-056 and will consist of three 40’ x 8’ seatrain storage containers for 
pesticide storage, organic preventative nutrients, and equipment.  Portable toilets 
will be provided for use by agricultural staff.  Waste storage will be contained within 
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a dumpster, along with 16 defined parking spaces located in the existing dirt road 
and designated by cones. 
 
Processing and Export of Product  
Nursery plants will be provided from the contiguously-owned parcel 067-061-056 
for planting onsite.  Drying and curing will be located within hoophouses. Once 
harvested and dried, product will be packaged into totes and taken off-site for 
processing and distribution. There will be no processing, manufacturing, or 
distribution onsite.  

Access 
The parcel is accessed from an existing driveway through 6860 LOVR, which 
provides access to the parcel and cultivation area. 
 
Site Operations Plan 
 
Onsite Security Measures 
A Confidential Security Plan including both physical and operational security 
measures as required by 22.40.040A.2.a. is included for routing to the Sheriff’s 
Department.  The security plan complies with State guidelines and 22.40.404.D-
Security to restrict access to only those intended and to deter trespass and theft of 
cannabis and securely store all cannabis to prevent diversion, theft, and loss. 
 
Odor Management Plan 
Odor from the outdoor cultivation areas is naturally mitigated by the project design 
for nuisance odors, as the cultivation is sited adjacent to contiguously-owned 
parcels that will be operating as a cannabis farm and therefore no odor issues 
would occur for those parcels.  Setbacks to the public right-of-way and adjacent 
agricultural use parcels are over 600’ and no nuisance odors are anticipated.  
Compliance with the County’s monitoring program will ensure that any concerns 
due to nuisance odors that may be raised will be addressed as appropriate.  No 
additional mitigation for the outdoor activity is required.   
 
The greenhouse proposed for flowering under 22,000 sq. ft. of cannabis is located 
over 470’ from the property line and over 1,500’ from the nearest offsite residence.  
The greenhouse will be equipped with a Dynamic® Activated Carbon Matrix odor 
control and air handling system to provide internal pressurized air conditioning, 
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temperature control, and extensive air filtration odor control.  This system is 
compliant with Section 22.404.050D.8- Nuisance Odors by providing sufficient 
mechanical ventilation controls including misting and evaporative coolers that 
work in conjunction with an activated carbon filtration system installed within the 
structure.   Refer to Plan Set page Z-101 for product specifications. 
 
Signage/Site Posting 
No exterior signage distinctive to the cannabis operation is proposed. The existing 
gated entrance will remain.  All required land use permit approvals, State, and 
County permits and licenses will be posted on the site. 
 
Records 
Clear and adequate records will be maintained in compliance with all applicable 
State and County requirements. 
 
Parking 
The property site provides ample parking space adjacent to the cultivation, to be 
shared with the cannabis use proposed on the adjacent contiguously-owned parcel.  
See Sheet A-002 for location of 16 spaces to be used for the cultivation and any 
seasonal harvest staffing needs.  This location is not in conflict with any adjacent 
properties or uses.  See request for modification of nursery specialty parking 
standards 22.18 herein. 
 
Employee Safety and Training Plan 
The proposed operations are agricultural in nature and conducted according to 
controls in place for the industry. No nursery, manufacturing, dispensary, or 
distribution activities are proposed. No public access to the site will occur at any 
time. Operations will be managed contiguously with the parcels to the south and 
east, resulting in a comprehensive operation.   
 
Standard agricultural safety and training will occur for all staff as well as additional 
security training to ensure full compliance with State standards for cannabis track 
and trace.   
 
Neighborhood Compatibility 
Cannabis cultivation is a commercial agricultural operation that is consistent with 
previous and current agricultural use of the property and surrounding area. The 
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site is not located within 1,000 feet from any pre-school, elementary school, junior 
high school, high school, library, park, playground, recreation or youth center, 
licensed drug or alcohol recovery facility, or licensed sober living facility.   The 
project parcel and surrounding properties are all in agricultural production.  There 
is no projected increase in noise level from this project as no construction is 
proposed and the agricultural cultivation activity is not a noise-intensive use. No 
potential neighborhood compatibility issues are anticipated as the project is 
located on an agricultural zoned parcel surrounded on two sides by contiguously-
owned cannabis operations and there are no nearby non-agricultural 
neighborhoods to the project site.  As all cannabis cultivations will be required to 
comply with the County cannabis monitoring program and will be required to meet 
all conditions of approval for the 5-year use permit timeframe, in the event 
nuisance odor concerns are raised during the operation of the project the applicant 
will work with County staff to address any identified compatibility issues.   
 
Waste Management Plan 
Cannabis cultivation produces minimal waste.  All packaging for soil or nutrient 
amendments will be contained within onsite waste receptacles.  All green waste 
consisting of dead and/or stripped of flower plants and soil will either be 
composted onsite or disposed of through the property’s waste hauler and in full 
compliance with State requirements for disposal of any waste containing or 
potentially containing cannabis plant material.  Onsite solid waste collection will 
occur within the fenced cannabis use area and is compliant with Section 22.10.050 
for solid waste and recycling collection. 
 
Setbacks 
Land Use Ordinance section 22.40.050.D(3)(b) requires outdoor cannabis 
cultivation sites to be setback 300 feet from all property lines and public rights of 
way with the location standard allowed to be modified through Minor Use Permit 
Approval in conformance with 22.40.050.D(3)(e). The cultivation area meets 
setback requirements from adjacent parcels to the west (880’), to the east (470’), 
to the south (1,195’), and to the north (2,472’). The distance to Los Osos Valley 
Road, the nearest public right of way, is over 500’.  As both the parcels to the south 
and west are owned by the same property owner, and with these adjacent 
properties proposed for cannabis operations, the setback standard of 300’ to those 
parcels is not necessary. The three parcels will effectively be operated as a single 
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farm, which negates the need for consideration of setback limits for this 
commercial agriculture operation.   
 
The nearest sensitive receptors (schools, parks, libraries, licensed recover facilities, 
et. al) are located well outside the 1000-foot setback required by 22.30.D.1. The 
agricultural zoned parcel size of 198.8 acres meets the size requirement of 25 acres. 

 
 
Storage and Hazard Response Plan 
Ordinance Section 22.40.050.C.4 requires a storage and hazard response plan for 
all materials to be kept on site.  Pesticide and fertilizer usage will be conducted 
according to the County of San Luis Obispo Department of Agriculture by obtaining 
an Operator Identification Number and complying with all application, reporting, 
and use requirements. Products used onsite will be stored in small containers on 
shelving inside metal containers.  A list of material to be used is provided in the 
Cannabis Application Supplement as required by Section 22.40.050.C.3 and further 
product specifications are also included in this application package.    
 
There will be a total of 3 seatrain containers, each at 40’ x 10’ or 400 sq. ft.: one for 
pesticides and one for nutrition, one for equipment storage, and the last for 
miscellaneous storage space, see Sheet A-002, A-003 for locations.  See detail FQ-
102 for floor plan details. Soil will also be stored and amended as necessary on the 
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adjacent contiguously owned property; see Sheet A-002 for locations of soil and 
nutrition storage.  Diesel storage (see Sheet A-003 and FQ-102) will be installed 
according to Building Department requirements with verified connections to 
ensure no spillage occurs.  A Hazardous Materials Business Plan will be filed in the 
event any material meeting the state reporting thresholds.  Any spills will be 
contained and properly cleaned in accordance with controls in place for the 
commercial farming industry. 
 
Screening and Fencing 
County fencing requirements for cannabis require a 6’ high secure and durable 
fence around all cannabis activities.  It is also required that cannabis plants not be 
easily visible from offsite.  The parcel currently has a 3’ barbed wire fence around 
a portion of the parcel and the entry driveway is unfenced. 

 
The cannabis use, located in the southeast portion of the parcel that does not 
immediately front LOVR will first be screened within hoophouses, and the entire 
operation enclosed with a secure and durable fence at least 6’ high.  A 12’ tall 
polyethylene screen for both privacy and wind protection will also be installed 
around the outdoor cultivation area.   
 
The photo below is representative of the type of hoop house construction and 
security/screening fencing that will be utilized at the property. 
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Neither the operation or security/wind screening fence will silhouette above any 
surrounding ridgeline. 
 
Traffic 
An engineered trip generation study was conducted by Orosz Engineering Group 
Inc. At full capacity the operations will result in 15 average trips per day, with no 
evening peak hour trips. There will be an additional 4 commercial deliveries per 
year for soil and farm supplies. This is within standards for the road and standard 
agricultural operations for the property.  Please see the following traffic analysis 
summary for the project:    
 

 
Water Management Plan 
Application requirements according to Section 22.40.050C.1 require a detailed 
water management plan including the proposed water supply, conservation 
measures, and any water offset requirements.   
 
Section 22.40.050D.5 requires sites in a groundwater basin at Level of Severity III 
provide an estimate of water demand prepared by a licensed professional 
engineer. The site is not located in a Level of Severity III groundwater basin and 
therefore an engineered analysis is not required.  This section also prohibits water 
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transport by vehicle from offsite sources. As ample water is available onsite, no 
vehicle import transport of water will occur.   
 
Section 22.40.040L.-Water Quality requires cannabis cultivation to comply with 
Regional Water Quality Control Board environmental measures.  The property is in 
the Los Osos Water and San Luis Obispo/Avila Planning Areas and falls within the 
Laguna Lake and Warden Lake Watersheds. The project site is served by nine 
existing wells that have historically served the property for agricultural uses, 
ranging from 16 to 30 gallons per minute. Refer to attached Well Completion 
reports and owner-supplied pump data.  No import of water is necessary or will 
occur in association with the proposed cannabis cultivation operations. There are 
four existing 10,000 gallon water tanks, and 5 additional 10,000 gallon tanks 
proposed to be located on the property near the outdoor cultivation site for 
storage and connection to an above-ground irrigation system (refer to Site Plan 
sheet A-003. The historic capability to provide water for the existing agricultural 
cultivation support the land use of commercial cannabis cultivation.  
 
The projected water usage utilizing published data from the Central Coast Regional 
Water Control Board cannabis development team is as follows: 

 
Monthly use projections are included in the Cannabis Application Supplement.  
 
Energy Use 
Section 22.40.050.C.6. requires identification of all proposed power sources and 
22.40.050.D.7. requires mixed-light operations to comply with State regulations 
regarding energy requirements.  The project site is served by PG&E, which is fully 
compliant with State regulations as approximately 30% of the energy delivered by 
PG&E is from renewable energy sources and 70% is from GHG-free sources. 
 
Refer to PLN-2018-Cannabis Application Supplement for a detailed estimate of 
electrical usage for the mixed-light cultivation.  The total estimated energy use is 
204,331 kWh. 
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Issues Requiring Special Consideration 
 
Biological Resources 
A Biological Resources Assessment (BRA) was conducted by Terra Verde 
Environmental Consulting, LLC for the proposed project and surrounding area.  The 
use area was evaluated and identified that all uses will be located at least 100 feet 
from U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) blue line streams, however the cultivation area 
is located within or immediately adjacent to an ephemeral swale.  The project 
design has been designed to avoid and/or minimize impacts to areas of intact 
native habitat and sensitive resources, to the extent feasible including utilization of 
existing greenhouse structures on the non-sensitive property to the south.    
 
One special status-plant, Blochman’s dudleya was observed on rock outcrops 
within annual grassland on the eastern portion of the site.  Patches of needlegrass 
were also observed with the potential for other plant species to occur.  As the 
survey was conducted out of the typical blooming period for this species, it is 
unknown if the plant constitutes at least 10 percent of the overall grassland 
community.  In the event this is the case (to be determined with an appropriately 
timed botanical survey), it would be considered a sensitive natural community, 
Valley Needlegrass Grassland. 
 
Following an appropriately timed botanical survey to determine presence/absence 
and their distribution, appropriate additional mitigation including seed bank 
harvesting and/or relocation of mature individuals would be implemented at the 
direction of the project biologist. 

 
In accordance with the Biological Resources Assessment prepared by Terra Verde 
Environmental Consulting LLC (August 2018), the following avoidance, 
minimization, and mitigation measures are hereby incorporated into the project at 
6840 Los Osos Valley Road (APN 067-061-055) to support the determination that 
as proposed, the project does not have a potential for causing a significant effect 
on the environment:  
 
Biological Measure 1: Site Maintenance and General Operations 
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Biological Measure 2: Springtime Botanical Survey 
An appropriately timed botanical survey for special status plant species shall be conducted to 
determine presence or absence of the species within the annual grassland habitat on the site.  In 
the event sensitive species is present, Measure 2a shall apply. 
 
Biological Measure 2a: Mitigation Plan for Special-Status Plants*only required if 
Measure 2 identifies special-status plants within project area. 
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Biological Measure 3: Surveys and Monitoring for Special-status Wildlife 
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Biological Measure 4: Protection for CRLF and Western Pond Turtle 

 

 
 
Visual Resources 
County Ordinance Section 22.108.020 defines highway corridor design standards 
for certain agricultural structures on land within the design area, and are subject to 
Sensitive Resource Area combining designation for protection of critical resources 
such as the Morros.    

 
The project is located south of and outside of this defined area, as shown in the 
schematic above.  To provide further verification the project site is not visible from 
other potentially visually sensitive locations such as Foothill Boulevard or within 
the primary cone of vision for travelers on Los Osos Valley Road, a visual resource 
assessment was prepared to show four different locations of the project site as 
seen from Los Osos Valley Road and Foothill Blvd.  Utilizing the existing large 
avocado orchard and mature trees located east of the site as reference, this study 
clearly shows that the site is not discernable from offsite until almost immediately 
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upon it.  The proposed project is a commercial agriculture operation proposed in 
accordance with all ordinance standards including siting, fencing, property 
designation, and utilization of existing structures to minimize site disturbance. 
 
Parking Modification and Required Findings 
The project will require 7 full-time staff shared with the operations on the lower 
parcel with seasonal increases to 11.  The project is designed to accommodate staff 
with sixteen shared 16’ x 8’ parking spaces on the property. Due to the limited 
nature of the staff required for the operation, parking standards as outlined in 
Chapter 22.18, Nursery Specialties are not appropriate for the project. The 
following findings are provided for use in a request for modification of parking 
standards of Chapter 22.18, Nursery Specialties.  
 
In accordance with Chapter 22.18.18.020.H, the following three findings support 
the request to modify the parking standards: 

a. The characteristics of the project, which consists of a cannabis cultivation consisting 
of outdoor and indoor uses, with seasonal temporary staff, do not necessitate the 
number of parking spaces, types of design or improvements required by this 
chapter. The agricultural cultivation staff can be accommodated in the existing level 
dirt area adjacent to the cultivation that will be marked and designated for parking. 

b. The proposed parking area that consists of an unpaved parking lot with cone 
designations adjacent to the cultivation areas is adequate to accommodate all 
parking needs on site generated by the use, as the operation will be staffed by seven 
staff cultivating an agricultural product and there are no site constraints as far as 
space availability for the cultivation use.   

c. No traffic safety problems will result from the proposed modification of the parking 
standards as there is ample existing parking on the site for the existing cannabis 
cultivation business, the parking location is located well away from any public right 
of way, and there is adequate space surrounding the parking area for any turning 
movement. 
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Address:

Assessee:

APN: 067-061-055

MAY JAMES D TRE ETAL

Parcel Information

114 FEL MAR DR  SLO

Parcel location within San Luis Obispo County

Selected Parcel

PM 67/19-22 PAR 1Description:

Tax Rate Area Code: 112002

CA 93405

Estimated Acres: 174.6

Care Of:  

Permit Description Application Date

Permit Information

00000     LOS OSOS VALLEY  RD

Site Address:

Land Use Information

AG

Land Uses Combining Designations

GSA Geologic Hazard Area

Sensitive Resource Area

Community Code:

Supdist 2

SLOSLO

Supervisor District:

Avg Percent Slope: 27

10/30/2018 2:27:46 PMDRC2018-00192 Land Use

1/17/2014 3:36:15 PMZON2013-00396 Determination

9/4/2013 10:12:34 AMGRA2013-00007 Determination

1/30/2013 12:00:00 AMSEP2012-00600 CCM - Condition Compliance Monitoring

12/3/1999 12:00:00 AMS990160P Subdivision

Parcel Summary Report APN: 067-061-055

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for 
reference only.  Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, 
or otherwise reliable.

Report generated:

11/15/2018 8:04:13 AM
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Parcel Summary Report APN: 067-061-055

Clerk Recorder Documents

Date Document TypeClerk Document

C01/29/20072007-I-000256

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for 
reference only.  Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, 
or otherwise reliable.

Report generated:

11/15/2018 8:04:13 AM
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Interactive Data Viewer

The County of San Luis Obispo does not assume liability for any damages
caused by errors or omissions in the data and makes no warranty of any kind,

express or implied, that these data are accurate and reliable.
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Interactive Data Viewer

The County of San Luis Obispo does not assume liability for any damages
caused by errors or omissions in the data and makes no warranty of any kind,

express or implied, that these data are accurate and reliable.
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